
CITY OF NAPLES 
PURCHASING DIVISION 

CITY HALL, 735 8TH STREET SOUTH 
NAPLES, FLORIDA 34102 

PH: 239-213-7100 FX: 239-213-7105 

ADDENDUM NUMBER 2 

NOTIFICATION DATE: 
 
 

01/30/2026 

SOLICITATION TITLE: 

 
Construction Services for 

the Alleyway between 
Central and 1st Ave N - 

ITB 

SOLICITATION 
NUMBER: 

 
26-005 

BID OPENING DATE & TIME: 
 

02/12/2026 
2:00PM 

 
THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION IS HEREBY INCORPORATED INTO, 
AND MADE AN OFFICIAL PART OF THE ABOVE REFERENCED BID. 

 
1. What is the allotted Contract time? 

 
Answer:  120-Days to Substantial Completion plus 30-Days to Final Completion for a project 
total of 150-Days. 

 
2. What are the allotted Liquidated Damages? 

Answer: $1,685.00 per day. 
 

3. Question regarding reference questionnaire , being that past performances are with city/government 
agencies am I eligible to fill in information on their behalf?  

 
Answer:  No.  The reference questionnaire states – “This reference must be filled out by the 
company that has done business with the Bidder/Respondent in the past.” 

 
The term “company” may refer to any other government entity. 

 

4. There is no mention of the time frame for this project.  

Answer:  The schedule is 120-Days to Substantial Completion plus 30-Days to Final 
Completion for a project total of 150-Days. 

5. There is no warranty nor liquidated damages in the specs.   

Answer:  Warranty is indicated in the ITB   20. SERVICE AND WARRANTY. 

(This seems like an open-ended item where the contractor can say what he is providing a 
warranty on and for how long.  This seems more appropriate for equipment more than a 



construction project.  A one-year warranty is the industry standard.  I can provide some 
additional language from a Collier County project if you would like). 

Liquidated Damages are $1,685.00 per day. 

6. Does the city have its own bond forms too?  

Answer:  Warranty is indicated in the ITB  20. SERVICE AND WARRANTY. 

(This seems like an open-ended item where the contractor can say what he is providing a 
warranty on and for how long.  This seems more appropriate for equipment more than a 
construction project.  A one-year warranty is the industry standard.  I can provide some 
additional language from a Collier County project if you would like). 

The city does not have its own bond forms.  The bond forms are provided by the surety 
company. 

7. Please provide a project estimate/budget, the duration, and the liquidated damages amount for the 
above referenced project. 

Answer:  The engineer’s opinion of probable cost was $635,148.00 

The schedule is 120-Days to Substantial Completion plus 30-Days to Final Completion for a 
project total of 150-Days. 

Liquidated Damages are $1,685.00 per day. 
 

 
 

### 
 

IMPORTANT MESSAGE 
 

PLEASE ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THIS ADDENDUM ON THE BID COVER SHEET. 


	CITY OF NAPLES PURCHASING DIVISION

